thereof, for the time being in force) read with the rules made 
thereunder (including the Companies (Share Capital and 
Debentures) Rules, 2014), as may be amended from time to 
time, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company be and is 
hereby increased from ` 35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five 
Crores only) divided into 35,00,00,000 (Thirty Five Crores) 
Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One) each to ` 45,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Forty Five Crores only) divided into 45,00,00,000 
(Forty Five Crores) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One) each 
and consequently the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company relating to share capital, be and is 
hereby altered by deleting the same and substituting in its place 
the following as new Clause V:

� “V. �The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is 
` 45,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Five Crores only) divided 
into 45,00,00,000 (Forty Five Crores) Equity Shares of Re. 
1/- (Rupee one) each, with power to increase and reduce 
the capital for the time being into several classes and to 
attach thereto respectively such preferential, deferred, 
qualified or special right, privileges or conditions as

[...]

may have constituted or hereinafter constitute to exercise its 
powers, including the powers conferred by this Resolution), 
the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby 
accorded to create, issue, offer and allot, on a preferential basis, 
in one or more tranches up to a total of 3,11,32,076 (Three Crore 
Eleven Lakh Thirty Two thousand and Seventy Six) warrants to 
be convertible at the option of the respective Warrant Holders 
(as defined below), in one or more tranches, on or after April 1, 
2018, but not later than 18 (eighteen) months from the date of 
the allotment thereof, into a total number of 3,11,32,076 (Three 
Crore Eleven Lakh Thirty Two Thousand and Seventy Six) fully 
paid up equity shares of face value of Re. 1 (Rupee one only) 
(one equity share for one warrant issued) of the Company, for an 
aggregate amount of ̀  330,00,00,056/- (Rupees Three Hundred 
and Thirty Crore and Fifty Six) (hereinafter referred to as the 
“Warrants”), at an issue price of ` 106/- (Rupees One Hundred 
and Six) per Warrant, which is higher than the minimum price 
determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter VII of 
the ICDR Regulations or such other price as may be determined 
in accordance with the provisions of the applicable law by the 
Board, to Monsoon Studio Private Limited and Mr.

[...]

ICDR Regulations in relation to the above mentioned 
preferential issue of Warrants, shall be December 6, 2017 
which is a date 30 days prior to the date of this Extra- 
Ordinary General Meeting i.e. January 5, 2018.

b)	� The issue price of the Warrants shall be ` 106 (Rupees 
One Hundred and Six) per Warrant, which is higher than 
the minimum price determined in accordance with the 
provisions of Chapter VII of the ICDR Regulations. 

c)	� The Warrant Holders shall be entitled to apply for and obtain, 
in one or more tranches, one equity share of face value of Re.

[...]

requirement of capital, and the proposed allotment of equity shares 
(pursuant to conversion of the Warrants proposed to be issued 
pursuant to a preferential allotment) contemplated in this Notice, it 
is proposed to increase the Authorized Capital of the Company from 
` 35,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty Five Crores Only) to ` 45,00,00,000 
(Rupees Forty Five Crores Only). The increased share capital of 
` 45,00,00,000 (Rupees Forty Five Crores Only) will consist of 
45,00,00,000 (Forty Five Crores) Equity Shares of Re. 1 (Rupee 
One Only ) each. The necessary amendment in the Memorandum of 
Association is proposed to reflect the enhanced Authorized Share 
Capital.

As per the provisions of Section 61 of the Companies Act, 2013, 
as amended from time to time (the “Act”) for increasing the

[...]

� None of the other promoters, directors or other key 
management personnel of the Company intend to subscribe to 
this offer.

IV.	 The price at which the allotment is proposed:

� The issue price of the Warrants (which shall be converted into 
equity shares of the Company)shall be ` 106/- [Rupees One 
Hundred and Six] per Warrant, which is higher than minimum 
price  determined in accordance with the provisions of the ICDR 
Regulations and other applicable laws.

V.	 Shareholding pattern before and after the Preferential Issue :

� The shareholding pattern of the Company given the present